
App State (2-2 , 0-1) -vs- Boise State (3-1 , 1-0)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho (Albertsons Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 05:35 PM   End of Game: 09:01 PM   Duration: 03:26
Referee: Foy,Patrick   Line Judge: Joseph,Justin   Side Judge: Owens,Carlos   Umpire: Schindler,John
Back Judge: Rattler Jr.,Gregory   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Gudgell,David   Field Judge: Anderson,Parker
Temperature: 81   Wind: SE 7mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 09/27/2025
Site: Boise, Idaho (Albertsons Stadium)
Attendance: 32,904

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
APP 0 7 7 0 14
BSU 14 10 9 14 47

Qtr Time Scoring Play APP BSU

1st 09:49
BSU - Caples,Latrell 10 yd pass from Madsen,Maddux (Boomer,Colton kick) 10 plays, 75 yards, TOP
05:11 0 7

1st 01:49 BSU - McCoy,A'Marion 26 yd interception (Boomer,Colton kick) 0 14

2nd 07:07
BSU - Ford,Ben 14 yd pass from Madsen,Maddux (Boomer,Colton kick) 10 plays, 80 yards, TOP
05:53 0 21

2nd 01:16
APP - Stroman,Dalton 7 yd pass from Swann,AJ (De Freitas,Dominic kick) 14 plays, 75 yards, TOP
05:51 7 21

2nd 00:05 BSU - Boomer,Colton 25 yd field goal 9 plays, 62 yards, TOP 01:11 7 24
3rd 10:40 APP - Lewis,Jaquari 3 yd run (De Freitas,Dominic kick), 3 plays, 42 yards, TOP 00:46 14 24
3rd 05:59 BSU - Boomer,Colton 40 yd field goal 11 plays, 58 yards, TOP 04:35 14 27
3rd 01:24 BSU - Brown,Quinton 29 yd pass from Madsen,Maddux ( ) 7 plays, 58 yards, TOP 03:07 14 33

4th 10:47
BSU - Caples,Latrell 34 yd pass from Madsen,Maddux (Boomer,Colton kick) 8 plays, 69 yards, TOP
04:07 14 40

4th 10:21 BSU - Phelps,Boen 33 yd interception (Boomer,Colton kick) 14 47



Team Statistics APP BSU
FIRST DOWNS 9 25
    Rushing 4 7
    Passing 3 15
    Penalty 2 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 119 152
    Attempts 29 44
    Avg. Per Rush 4.1 3.5
    Rushing TDs 1 0
    Yards Gained 141 187
    Yds. Lost 22 35
NET YARDS Passing 65 321
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 12-28-3 25-38-0
    Avg. / Att. 2.3 8.4
    Avg. / Comp. 5.4 12.8
    TDs 1 4
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 184 473
    Plays 57 82
    Avg. / Play 3.2 5.8
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 2-0
    Penalties - Yards 11-94 5-55
PUNTS-YARDS 7-332 4-164
    Avg. / Punt 47.4 41
    Net / Punt 44.6 29.8
    Inside 20 0 2
    50+ Yards 3 0
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 5 3
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-203 9-578
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 67.7 64.2
    Net Yards / Kickoff 56.7 45.1
    Touchbacks 1 7
    Fair Catch 25 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-45-0 1-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 45.0 0.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-32-0 1-13-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 16.0 13.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 3-57-2
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 21:50 38:10
        1st Quarter 6:29 8:31
        2nd Quarter 7:56 7:04
        3rd Quarter 4:22 10:38
        4th Quarter 3:03 11:57
    3rd Down Conversions 2 of 13 9 of 18
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 1 2 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 3-4
        Touchdowns 2-2 2-4
        Field Goals 0-2 1-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-24 4-22
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 5-5
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

App State Boise State

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Swann,AJ 11 24 64 1 2 12 3
Wiles,Billy 1 2 1 0 1 1 1
Gillon,Noah 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 12 28 65 1 3 12 4

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Madsen,Maddux 25 37 321 4 0 34 1
Cutforth,Max 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 25 38 321 4 0 34 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Dubinion,Rashod 17 113 0 113 0 39 6.6
Lewis,Jaquari 7 23 0 23 1 7 3.3
Wiles,Billy 2 5 1 4 0 5 2.0
Swann,AJ 3 0 21 -21 0 0 -7.0
Totals 29 141 22 119 1 39 4.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Gaines,Sire 12 74 5 69 0 28 5.8
Sherrod,Malik 9 50 1 49 0 22 5.4
Riley,Dylan 16 50 4 46 0 6 2.9
Knothe,Seth 3 12 0 12 0 5 4.0
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Cutforth,Max 1 0 9 -9 0 0 -9.0
Madsen,Maddux 2 1 15 -14 0 1 -7.0
Totals 44 187 35 152 0 28 3.5

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Cummings,Izayah 3 20 0 9
Fowles,William 1 12 0 12
Leon,Jose 3 12 0 7
Dubinion,Rashod 1 10 0 10
Stroman,Dalton 1 7 1 7
Swann,AJ 1 2 0 2
Lewis,Jaquari 1 1 0 1
Larkins,David 1 1 0 1
Dozier,Davion 0 0 0 0
Barnes,Jaden 0 0 0 0
Lawson Jr.,Chris 0 0 0 0
Totals 12 65 1 12

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Caples,Latrell 5 84 2 34
Marshall,Chris 3 52 0 26
Ford,Ben 3 45 1 18
Lauter,Matt 3 45 0 20
Brown,Quinton 1 29 1 29
Wagner,Matt 3 29 0 15
Sherrod,Malik 3 21 0 11
Bates,Cameron 1 11 0 11
Gaines,Sire 2 5 0 6
Whitlock Jr.,Demetric 0 0 0 0
Riley,Dylan 1 0 0 0
Totals 25 321 4 34

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Ratliff,Ian 7 332 47.4 54 0 1 3
Totals 7 332 47.4 54 0 1 3

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Doyle,Oscar 4 164 41 44 2 0 0
Totals 4 164 41.0 44 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Berchal,Juan 1 45 45 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alexander,Khamani 0 0 0 2 32 20 0 0 0
Total 1 45 45 2 32 20 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Sherrod,Malik 1 0 0 1 13 10 0 0 0
McCoy,A'Marion 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 26 26
Smith,Sherrod 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 -2 0
Phelps,Boen 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 33 33
Total 1 0 0 1 13 10 3 57 33

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Boomer,Colton 2nd 00:05 25 GOOD
Boomer,Colton 3rd 05:59 40 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
McVay,Cash 3 203 1 0 67.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Reeser,Jarrett 1 62 0 0 62.0
Boomer,Colton 8 516 7 0 64.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
App State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Willis,Jaelin 5 5 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Floyd,Emory 7 1 8 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Arnholt,Kyle 5 2 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gamble,Zyeir 2 4 6 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Manuel,Dylan 1 5 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Mc-Cantos,Elijah 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Porter,Rondo 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Bakhole,Joseph 3 1 4 2.5/12 1.0/9 — —/— - — — —
Littlejohn,Brayshawn 1 3 4 1.0/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Ethan 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Favors,Jordan 3 — 3 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Phares,Colton 1 2 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis,Thomas — 3 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Campbell,Nick — 3 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cooper,DeNigel 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Abrams-Verwayne,Kevin 2 — 2 1.0/15 1.0/15 1 —/— - — — 2
Hasz,Dylan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fleming,Cam 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Benton,Aiden — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sandstrom,Caleb 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stroman,Dalton — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wiles,Billy — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lewis,Jaquari — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
De Freitas,Dominic — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 41 38 79.0 9.0/35 2.0/24 1 —/— - 2 — 4

Boise State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Benefield,Ty 3 4 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Virgin-Morgan,Jayden 2 4 6 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Phelps,Boen 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— 1-33 — — 1
Notarainni,Marco 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Washington,Zion 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ripp,Jake — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 2
Banks,Davon — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Earby,Jeremiah 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
McCoy,A'Marion 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-26 — — —
Williams,Malakai 1 1 2 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — 1
Mickey,Jaden — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Fely,Braxton 2 — 2 2.0/15 2.0/15 — —/— - — — —
Stege,Max 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Sanusi,Lopez 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Madrie,Michael 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lane II,Sterlng 1 — 1 1.0/1 1.0/1 — —/— - — — —
Brooks,Samuel — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
de Boachie,Arthur — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anderson,Travis 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tuioti,Mana — 1 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Bates,Cameron 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Caples,Latrell — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Madsen,Maddux — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sherrod,Malik — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Sherrod — — — —/— —/— — —/— 1--2 — — —
Brown,Quinton — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Boomer,Colton — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Caywood,Roman — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ford,Ben — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 27 30 57.0 4.0/22 4.0/22 1 1/— 3-57 4 — 6



Drive Chart
 
 
App State

Boise State

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st APP25 09:49 KO APP46 06:00 PUNT 8-31 03:49
1st APP9 03:24 PUNT APP22 01:49 INT 6-13 01:35
1st APP25 01:49 KO APP33 00:44 PUNT 3-8 01:05
2nd APP23 15:00 PUNT APP27 13:00 PUNT 3-4 02:00
2nd APP25 07:07 KO BSU0 01:16 TD 14-75 05:51
2nd APP25 00:05 KO APP32 00:00 HALF 1-7 00:05
3rd APP25 15:00 KO APP30 14:16 PUNT 3-5 00:44
3rd BSU42 11:26 PUNT BSU0 10:40 TD 3-42 00:46
3rd APP16 05:54 KO APP17 04:31 PUNT 3-1 01:23
3rd APP23 01:18 KO APP19 14:54 PUNT 3-(-4) 01:24
4th APP25 10:47 KO APP29 10:21 INT 2-4 00:26
4th APP25 10:21 KO APP21 09:31 PUNT 3-(-4) 00:50
4th APP14 06:54 PUNT APP20 06:19 FUMB 2-6 00:35
4th APP20 04:10 DOWNS APP21 03:04 INT 3-1 01:06

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st BSU25 15:00 KO APP0 09:49 TD 10-75 05:11
1st BSU10 06:00 PUNT BSU50 03:24 PUNT 6-40 02:36
1st BSU27 00:44 PUNT BSU33 00:00 PUNT 3-6 00:44
2nd BSU20 13:00 PUNT APP0 07:07 TD 10-80 05:53
2nd BSU30 01:16 KO APP8 00:05 FG 9-62 01:11
3rd BSU24 14:16 PUNT BSU45 11:26 PUNT 6-21 02:50
3rd BSU20 10:34 KO APP22 05:59 FG 11-58 04:35
3rd BSU42 04:31 PUNT APP0 01:24 TD 7-58 03:07
4th BSU31 14:54 PUNT APP0 10:47 TD 8-69 04:07
4th BSU31 09:31 PUNT BSU49 06:54 PUNT 5-18 02:37
4th APP20 06:19 FUMB APP20 04:10 DOWNS 4-0 02:09
4th APP45 03:04 INT APP35 00:00 HALF 5-10 03:04



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
App State wins toss and defers; BSU will receive; APP will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. (15:00) McVay,Cash
kickoff 65 yards to the BSU00 fair catch by Sherrod,Malik at BSU00. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Boise State at 15:00
1st and 10 at BSU25 Boise State drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at BSU25 (15:00) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush right for 4 yards gain to the BSU29 (Porter,Rondo; Floyd,Emory).
2nd and 6 at BSU29 (14:26) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Riley,Dylan caught at BSU23, for 0 yards to the

BSU29 (Davis,Thomas; Arnholt,Kyle).
3rd and 6 at BSU29 (13:47) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short middle to Caples,Latrell caught at BSU46, for 16 yards to

the BSU45 (Hasz,Dylan; Gamble,Zyeir), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at BSU45 (13:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush middle for 5 yards gain to the BSU50 (Phares,Colton;

Gamble,Zyeir).
2nd and 5 at BSU50 (12:43) Shotgun Sherrod,Malik rush middle for 22 yards gain to the APP28 (Mc-Cantos,Elijah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP28 (12:01) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short middle to Sherrod,Malik caught at APP32, for 6 yards to

the APP22 (Floyd,Emory).
2nd and 4 at APP22 (11:23) Gaines,Sire rush middle for 4 yards gain to the APP18 (Phares,Colton), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP18 (10:49) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete short right to Marshall,Chris thrown to APP14.
2nd and 10 at APP18 (10:45) Shotgun Gaines,Sire rush left for 4 yards gain to the APP14 (Johnson,Ethan; Arnholt,Kyle).
3rd and 6 at APP14 PENALTY APP Offside  4 yards from APP14 to APP10. NO PLAY.
3rd and 2 at APP10 (09:49) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short left to Caples,Latrell caught at APP05, for 10 yards to the

APP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:49, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY APP Holding declined.
1st and 10 at APP3 Boomer,Colton kick attempt good (H: Doyle,Oscar, LS: Hutton,Mason).
1st and 10 at BSU35 (09:49) Boomer,Colton kickoff 65 yards to the APP00, Touchback.

App State 0-7 Boise State

App State at 09:49
1st and 10 at APP25 App State drive start at 09:49.
1st and 10 at APP25 (09:46) Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 3 yards gain to the APP28 (Madrie,Michael; Virgin-

Morgan,Jayden).
2nd and 7 at APP28 (09:32) Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short right to Fowles,William caught at APP36, for 12 yards to the

APP40 (Ripp,Jake; Benefield,Ty), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP40 (09:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush right for 7 yards gain to the APP47 (Notarainni,Marco;

Ripp,Jake).
2nd and 3 at APP47 (08:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short left to Swann,AJ caught at APP47, for 2 yards to the

APP49 (Virgin-Morgan,Jayden).
3rd and 1 at APP49 (08:02) Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 6 yards gain to the BSU45 (Notarainni,Marco), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at BSU45 (07:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 4 yards gain to the BSU41 (Benefield,Ty).
2nd and 6 at BSU41 PENALTY APP False Start (Flowers,Will) 5 yards from BSU41 to BSU46. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at BSU46 (07:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Jaquari rush right for 7 yards gain to the BSU39 (Earby,Jeremiah).
3rd and 4 at BSU39 (06:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete short right to Barnes,Jaden thrown to BSU34 broken up

by Mickey,Jaden.
4th and 4 at BSU39 (06:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short right to Stroman,Dalton caught at BSU36, for 0 yards

to the BSU39 PENALTY APP Pass Interference (Dozier,Davion) 15 yards from BSU39 to APP46. NO PLAY.
4th and 19 at APP46 (06:00) Ratliff,Ian punt 54 yards to the BSU00, Touchback PENALTY BSU UNR: Unnecessary Roughness

(Benefield,Ty) 10 yards from BSU20 to BSU10.
4th and 19 at APP46 BSU ball on BSU10.

Boise State at 06:00
1st and 10 at BSU10 Boise State drive start at 06:00.
1st and 10 at BSU10 (06:00) Riley,Dylan rush left for 6 yards gain to the BSU16 (Sandstrom,Caleb).
2nd and 4 at BSU16 (05:29) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush left for 3 yards gain to the BSU19 (Floyd,Emory).
3rd and 1 at BSU19 (04:49) Gaines,Sire rush left for 28 yards gain to the BSU47 (Johnson,Ethan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at BSU47 (04:16) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete deep right to Caples,Latrell thrown to APP14 QB hurried by

Abrams-Verwayne,Kevin.
2nd and 10 at BSU47 (04:14) Shotgun Sherrod,Malik rush right for 3 yards gain to the BSU50 (Willis,Jaelin; Porter,Rondo).
3rd and 7 at BSU50 (03:34) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete short right to Caples,Latrell thrown to APP38.
4th and 7 at BSU50 (03:27) Doyle,Oscar punt 41 yards to the APP09 fair catch by Barnes,Jaden at APP09.

App State at 03:24
1st and 10 at APP9 App State drive start at 03:24.
1st and 10 at APP9 (03:23) Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete short left to Stroman,Dalton thrown to APP25 broken up by

Earby,Jeremiah QB hurried by Ripp,Jake.
2nd and 10 at APP9 (03:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short left to Cummings,Izayah caught at APP10, for 7 yards

to the APP16 (Washington,Zion), out of bounds.
3rd and 3 at APP16 (02:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short left to Cummings,Izayah caught at APP19, for 4 yards

to the APP20 (Earby,Jeremiah; Ripp,Jake), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP20 (02:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush right for 2 yards gain to the APP22 (Sanusi,Lopez).
2nd and 8 at APP22 (01:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete deep right to Dozier,Davion thrown to BSU40.



3rd and 8 at APP22 (01:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass intercepted by McCoy,A'Marion at APP26 McCoy,A'Marion return 26
yards to the APP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:49.

1st and 10 at APP3 Boomer,Colton kick attempt good (H: Doyle,Oscar, LS: Hutton,Mason).
1st and 10 at BSU35 (01:49) Boomer,Colton kickoff 65 yards to the APP00, Touchback.

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

App State 0-14 Boise State

App State at 01:49
1st and 10 at APP25 App State drive start at 01:49.
1st and 10 at APP25 (01:46) Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 4 yards gain to the APP29 (Notarainni,Marco).
2nd and 6 at APP29 (01:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush right for 4 yards gain to the APP33 (Notarainni,Marco).
3rd and 2 at APP33 (00:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete short right to Barnes,Jaden thrown to APP43.
4th and 2 at APP33 (00:50) Ratliff,Ian punt 40 yards to the BSU27 fair catch by Sherrod,Malik at BSU27.

Boise State at 00:44
1st and 10 at BSU27 Boise State drive start at 00:44.
1st and 10 at BSU27 (00:41) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete short right to Marshall,Chris thrown to BSU27 broken up by

Porter,Rondo.
2nd and 10 at BSU27 (00:39) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short left to Gaines,Sire caught at BSU29, for 6 yards to the

BSU33 (Arnholt,Kyle), out of bounds.
3rd and 4 at BSU33 (00:05) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete short right to Ford,Ben thrown to BSU46.
4th and 4 at BSU33 (00:00) Doyle,Oscar punt 44 yards to the APP23 fair catch by Barnes,Jaden at APP23.

App State 0-14 Boise State

App State at 15:00
1st and 10 at APP23 App State drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at APP23 Shotgun Swann,AJ sacked for loss of 8 yards to the APP15 (Fely,Braxton).
2nd and 18 at APP15 No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short left to Leon,Jose caught at APP20, for 5 yards to the APP20

(Washington,Zion).
3rd and 13 at APP20 No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short left to Leon,Jose caught at APP18, for 7 yards to the APP27

(Benefield,Ty).
4th and 6 at APP27 Ratliff,Ian punt 53 yards to the BSU20 fair catch by Sherrod,Malik at BSU20.

Boise State at 13:00
1st and 10 at BSU20 Boise State drive start at 13:00.
1st and 10 at BSU20 (12:53) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush left for 4 yards gain to the BSU24 (Willis,Jaelin).
2nd and 6 at BSU24 (12:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush right for 4 yards gain to the BSU28 (Willis,Jaelin).
3rd and 2 at BSU28 (11:41) Shotgun Gaines,Sire rush middle for 5 yards gain to the BSU33 (Manuel,Dylan; Littlejohn,Brayshawn),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at BSU33 (11:07) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short left to Wagner,Matt caught at BSU30, for 5 yards to the

BSU38 (Favors,Jordan).
2nd and 5 at BSU38 (10:31) Shotgun Sherrod,Malik rush middle for 1 yard gain to the BSU39 (Porter,Rondo).
3rd and 4 at BSU39 (09:59) PENALTY APP Offside (Littlejohn,Brayshawn) 5 yards from BSU39 to BSU44, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at BSU44 (09:43) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Ford,Ben caught at APP38, for 18 yards to the

APP38, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP38 (09:05) Sherrod,Malik rush middle for 3 yards gain to the APP35 (Benton,Aiden; Cooper,DeNigel).
2nd and 7 at APP35 (08:26) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short left to Marshall,Chris caught at APP30, for 20 yards to the

APP15 (Mc-Cantos,Elijah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP15 (07:43) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush left for 1 yard gain to the APP14 (Willis,Jaelin; Manuel,Dylan).
2nd and 9 at APP14 (07:10) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short middle to Ford,Ben caught at APP02, for 14 yards to the

APP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:07, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP3 Boomer,Colton kick attempt good (H: Doyle,Oscar, LS: Hutton,Mason).
1st and 10 at BSU35 (07:07) Boomer,Colton kickoff 65 yards to the APP00, Touchback.

App State 0-21 Boise State

App State at 07:07
1st and 10 at APP25 App State drive start at 07:07.
1st and 10 at APP25 (07:07) Shotgun Swann,AJ sacked for loss of 6 yards to the APP19 (Virgin-Morgan,Jayden).
2nd and 16 at APP19 (06:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ sacked for loss of 7 yards to the APP12 (Fely,Braxton) PENALTY APP

Holding declined.
3rd and 23 at APP12 (06:12) Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short right to Dubinion,Rashod caught at APP08, for 10 yards to the

APP22 (Stege,Max) PENALTY BSU Roughing The Passer (Virgin-Morgan,Jayden) 15 yards from APP22 to APP37,
1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at APP37 (05:41) Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 4 yards gain to the APP41 (Madrie,Michael).
2nd and 6 at APP41 (05:32) Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush right for 16 yards gain to the BSU43 (Notarainni,Marco), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at BSU43 (04:53) Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete deep left to Dozier,Davion thrown to BSU18.
2nd and 10 at BSU43 (04:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Jaquari rush middle for 5 yards gain to the BSU38 (Phelps,Boen).



3rd and 5 at BSU38 (04:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Jaquari rush middle for 4 yards gain to the BSU34 (Virgin-Morgan,Jayden;
Benefield,Ty).

4th and 1 at BSU34 (03:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 1 yard gain to the BSU33 (McCoy,A'Marion), 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at BSU33 (02:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 2 yards gain to the BSU31 (Washington,Zion;
Mickey,Jaden).

2nd and 8 at BSU31 (02:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete short left to Fowles,William thrown to BSU23 QB hurried
by Benefield,Ty PENALTY BSU Face Mask (Stege,Max) 15 yards from BSU31 to BSU16, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.

1st and 10 at BSU16 (02:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Jaquari rush middle for 1 yard gain to the BSU15 (Phelps,Boen).
2nd and 9 at BSU15 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
2nd and 9 at BSU15 (02:00) Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short right to Cummings,Izayah caught at BSU10, for 9 yards to the

BSU06 (McCoy,A'Marion; Benefield,Ty), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 6 at BSU6 (01:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 4 yards gain to the BSU02 (Phelps,Boen;

Notarainni,Marco).
2nd and 2 at BSU2 Timeout Boise State, clock 01:20.
2nd and 2 at BSU2 PENALTY APP False Start (Sweatt,Cayden) 5 yards from BSU02 to BSU07. NO PLAY.
2nd and 7 at BSU7 (01:19) Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short right to Stroman,Dalton caught at BSU00, for 7 yards to the

BSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:16.
1st and 10 at BSU3 De Freitas,Dominic kick attempt good (H: Ratliff,Ian, LS: Poff,Jacob).
1st and 10 at APP35 (01:16) McVay,Cash kickoff 65 yards to the BSU00, Touchback PENALTY APP Offside (Willis,Jaelin) 5 yards from

BSU25 to BSU30.
1st and 10 at APP35 BSU ball on BSU30.

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

APP will receive; BSU will defend North end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Boomer,Colton kickoff 65 yards to the APP00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

App State 7-21 Boise State

Boise State at 01:16
1st and 10 at BSU30 Boise State drive start at 01:16.
1st and 10 at BSU30 (01:03) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush left for 5 yards gain to the BSU35 (Davis,Thomas; Cooper,DeNigel).
2nd and 5 at BSU35 (00:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete deep right to Marshall,Chris thrown to APP37

broken up by Floyd,Emory PENALTY APP Pass Interference 15 yards from BSU35 to BSU50, 1ST DOWN. NO
PLAY.

1st and 10 at BSU50 (00:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete deep right to Marshall,Chris caught at APP25, for 26
yards to the APP24 (Floyd,Emory), 1ST DOWN.

1st and 10 at APP24 (00:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete deep middle to Lauter,Matt thrown to APP02.
2nd and 10 at APP24 (00:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Marshall,Chris caught at APP20, for 6

yards to the APP18 (Floyd,Emory), out of bounds.
3rd and 4 at APP18 (00:36) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Ford,Ben caught at APP13, for 13 yards to the

APP05 (Gamble,Zyeir), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 5 at APP5 (00:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Madsen,Maddux sacked for loss of 15 yards to the APP20 (Abrams-Verwayne,Kevin),

fumble by Madsen,Maddux recovered by BSU Madsen,Maddux at APP20, End Of Play.
2nd and 20 at APP20 (00:20) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Lauter,Matt caught at APP14, for 12 yards to the

APP08 (Arnholt,Kyle).
3rd and 8 at APP8 (00:14) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete short right to Marshall,Chris thrown to APP00.
4th and 8 at APP8 Timeout App State, clock 00:10.
4th and 8 at APP8 (00:08) Boomer,Colton field goal attempt from 25 yards GOOD (H: Doyle,Oscar, LS: Hutton,Mason), clock

00:05.
1st and 10 at BSU35 (00:05) Boomer,Colton kickoff 65 yards to the APP00, Touchback.

App State 7-24 Boise State

App State at 00:05
1st and 10 at APP25 App State drive start at 00:05.
1st and 10 at APP25 (00:03) Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush right for 7 yards gain to the APP32 (Stege,Max) PENALTY APP Holding

declined.
2nd and 3 at APP32 End of game, clock 00:00.

App State 7-24 Boise State

App State at 15:00
1st and 10 at APP25 App State drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at APP25 Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush left for 5 yards gain to the APP30 (Benefield,Ty; Virgin-Morgan,Jayden).
2nd and 5 at APP30 No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete short left to Cummings,Izayah thrown to APP43.
3rd and 5 at APP30 No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete short left to Dozier,Davion thrown to APP35.
4th and 5 at APP30 Ratliff,Ian punt 46 yards to the BSU24 fair catch by Sherrod,Malik at BSU24.

Boise State at 14:16
1st and 10 at BSU24 Boise State drive start at 14:16.
1st and 10 at BSU24 Sherrod,Malik rush left for 2 yards gain to the BSU26 (Porter,Rondo).
2nd and 8 at BSU26 Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete short right to Caples,Latrell thrown to BSU34.
3rd and 8 at BSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Wagner,Matt caught at BSU40, for 15 yards to

the BSU41, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at BSU41 Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush right for 1 yard loss to the BSU40 (Manuel,Dylan; Campbell,Nick).



2nd and 11 at BSU40 Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush left for 5 yards gain to the BSU45 (Mc-Cantos,Elijah).
3rd and 6 at BSU45 Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete short right to Marshall,Chris thrown to APP42.
4th and 6 at BSU45 Doyle,Oscar punt 42 yards to the APP13 Berchal,Juan return 45 yards to the BSU42 (Bates,Cameron).
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

App State at 11:26
1st and 10 at BSU42 App State drive start at 11:26.
1st and 10 at BSU42 (11:24) Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete deep left to Fowles,William thrown to BSU10 broken up by

Earby,Jeremiah.
2nd and 10 at BSU42 (11:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 39 yards gain to the BSU03 (Benefield,Ty), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at BSU3 (10:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Jaquari rush middle for 3 yards gain to the BSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:40.
1st and 10 at BSU3 De Freitas,Dominic kick attempt good (H: Ratliff,Ian, LS: Poff,Jacob).
1st and 10 at APP35 PENALTY APP UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Swann,AJ) 15 yards from APP35 to APP20. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at APP20 (10:40) McVay,Cash kickoff 73 yards to the BSU07 muffed by Sherrod,Malik at BSU07 recovered by BSU

Sherrod,Malik at BSU10 Sherrod,Malik return 10 yards to the BSU20 (Willis,Jaelin).
App State 14-24 Boise State

Boise State at 10:34
1st and 10 at BSU20 Boise State drive start at 10:34.
1st and 10 at BSU20 (10:27) Shotgun Gaines,Sire rush left for 4 yards gain to the BSU24 (Willis,Jaelin).
2nd and 6 at BSU24 (09:56) Shotgun Gaines,Sire rush left for 15 yards gain to the BSU39 (Mc-Cantos,Elijah; Gamble,Zyeir), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at BSU39 (09:32) No Huddle Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete deep right thrown to APP40 QB hurried by Manuel,Dylan.
2nd and 10 at BSU39 (09:28) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Caples,Latrell caught at BSU49, for 15 yards to

the APP46 (Fleming,Cam), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP46 (08:52) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux rush right for 1 yard gain to the APP45, out of bounds at APP45.
2nd and 9 at APP45 (08:17) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete short left to Ford,Ben thrown to APP42.
3rd and 9 at APP45 (08:14) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Lauter,Matt caught at APP42, for 20 yards to the

APP25 (Mc-Cantos,Elijah), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP25 (07:32) Sherrod,Malik rush right for 1 yard loss to the APP26 (Davis,Thomas; Littlejohn,Brayshawn).
2nd and 11 at APP26 (06:53) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short left to Sherrod,Malik caught at APP32, for 4 yards to the

APP22 (Floyd,Emory).
3rd and 7 at APP22 (06:13) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass incomplete short right to Lauter,Matt thrown to APP10 broken up by Mc-

Cantos,Elijah QB hurried by Davis,Thomas.
4th and 7 at APP22 (06:02) Boomer,Colton field goal attempt from 40 yards GOOD (H: Doyle,Oscar, LS: Hutton,Mason), clock

05:59.
1st and 10 at BSU35 (05:59) Boomer,Colton kickoff 61 yards to the APP04 Alexander,Khamani return 12 yards to the APP16

(Banks,Davon; Brooks,Samuel).
App State 14-27 Boise State

App State at 05:54
1st and 10 at APP16 App State drive start at 05:54.
1st and 10 at APP16 (05:54) Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 1 yard gain to the APP17 (Virgin-Morgan,Jayden;

Phelps,Boen).
2nd and 9 at APP17 (05:17) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short right to Leon,Jose caught at APP17, for 0 yards to the

APP17 (Phelps,Boen; Sanusi,Lopez).
3rd and 9 at APP17 (04:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete short right thrown to APP32 QB hurried by

Williams,Malakai.
4th and 9 at APP17 (04:36) Ratliff,Ian punt 41 yards to the BSU42 fair catch by Sherrod,Malik at BSU42.

Boise State at 04:31
1st and 10 at BSU42 Boise State drive start at 04:31.
1st and 10 at BSU42 (04:32) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short middle to Lauter,Matt caught at BSU39, for 13 yards to

the APP45 (Abrams-Verwayne,Kevin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP45 (04:06) Gaines,Sire rush right for 19 yards gain (5) to the APP26 (Arnholt,Kyle), out of bounds PENALTY BSU

Holding (Lauter,Matt) 10 yards from APP40 to APP50.
1st and 15 at APP50 (03:45) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short left to Caples,Latrell caught at APP48, for 9 yards to the

APP41 (Johnson,Ethan), out of bounds.
2nd and 6 at APP41 (03:24) Shotgun Gaines,Sire rush middle for 2 yards gain to the APP39 (Arnholt,Kyle).
3rd and 4 at APP39 (02:46) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short left to Gaines,Sire caught at APP44, for 1 yard loss to the

APP40 (Phares,Colton; Gamble,Zyeir).
4th and 5 at APP40 (02:05) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Sherrod,Malik caught at APP37, for 11 yards to

the APP29 (Floyd,Emory), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP29 (01:30) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete deep middle to Brown,Quinton caught at APP00, for 29 yards to

the APP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:24, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP3 Madsen,Maddux pass attempt failed.
1st and 10 at BSU35 (01:24) Reeser,Jarrett kickoff 62 yards to the APP03 Alexander,Khamani return 20 yards to the APP23

(Mickey,Jaden; de Boachie,Arthur).
App State 14-33 Boise State

App State at 01:18



1st and 10 at APP23 App State drive start at 01:18.
1st and 10 at APP23 (01:19) Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete short middle thrown to APP23 QB hurried by Stege,Max.
2nd and 10 at APP23 (01:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass complete short right to Larkins,David caught at APP22, for 1 yard to

the APP24 (Washington,Zion), out of bounds.
3rd and 9 at APP24 (00:29) PENALTY APP Delay Of Game 5 yards from APP24 to APP19. NO PLAY.
3rd and 14 at APP19 (00:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass incomplete short middle thrown to APP26 QB hurried by Phelps,Boen

and Banks,Davon.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

App State 14-33 Boise State

Start of Quarter #4
4th and 14 at APP19 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 14 at APP19 (14:58) Ratliff,Ian punt 50 yards to the BSU31 fair catch by Sherrod,Malik at BSU31.

Boise State at 14:54
1st and 10 at BSU31 Boise State drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at BSU31 (14:54) Shotgun Sherrod,Malik rush middle for 9 yards gain to the BSU40 (Willis,Jaelin; Campbell,Nick).
2nd and 1 at BSU40 (14:16) No Huddle Sherrod,Malik rush middle for 8 yards gain to the BSU48 (Manuel,Dylan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at BSU48 (14:04) Sherrod,Malik rush left for 2 yards gain to the BSU50 (Willis,Jaelin).
2nd and 8 at BSU50 (13:27) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush left for 1 yard loss to the BSU49 (Bakhole,Joseph; Littlejohn,Brayshawn).
3rd and 9 at BSU49 (12:45) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Bates,Cameron caught at APP40, for 11 yards to

the APP40, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP40 (12:04) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short right to Wagner,Matt caught at APP38, for 9 yards to the

APP31 (Bakhole,Joseph).
2nd and 1 at APP31 (11:29) Shotgun Gaines,Sire rush left for 3 yards loss to the APP34 (Floyd,Emory).
3rd and 4 at APP34 (10:53) Shotgun Madsen,Maddux pass complete short middle to Caples,Latrell caught at APP15, for 34 yards to

the APP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:47, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY APP Offside declined.
1st and 10 at APP3 Boomer,Colton kick attempt good (H: Doyle,Oscar, LS: Hutton,Mason).
1st and 10 at BSU35 (10:47) Boomer,Colton kickoff 65 yards to the APP00, Touchback.

App State 14-40 Boise State

App State at 10:47
1st and 10 at APP25 App State drive start at 10:47.
1st and 10 at APP25 (10:46) Shotgun Dubinion,Rashod rush middle for 4 yards gain to the APP29 (Phelps,Boen).
2nd and 6 at APP29 (10:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Swann,AJ pass intercepted by Phelps,Boen at APP33 Phelps,Boen return 33 yards to

the APP00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:21.
1st and 10 at APP3 Boomer,Colton kick attempt good (H: Doyle,Oscar, LS: Hutton,Mason).
1st and 10 at BSU35 (10:21) Boomer,Colton kickoff 65 yards to the APP00, Touchback.

App State 14-47 Boise State

App State at 10:21
1st and 10 at APP25 App State drive start at 10:21.
1st and 10 at APP25 PENALTY APP Delay Of Game  5 yards from APP25 to APP20. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at APP20 (10:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Jaquari rush right for 1 yard gain to the APP21 (Ripp,Jake; Williams,Malakai).
2nd and 14 at APP21 (09:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Gillon,Noah pass incomplete short left to Barnes,Jaden thrown to APP38 QB hurried

by Ripp,Jake.
3rd and 14 at APP21 (09:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Gillon,Noah pass incomplete short left to Lewis,Jaquari thrown to APP14 broken up

by Caywood,Roman.
4th and 14 at APP21 (09:36) Ratliff,Ian punt 48 yards to the BSU31 Sherrod,Malik return 0 yards to the BSU31, End Of Play.

Boise State at 09:31
1st and 10 at BSU31 Boise State drive start at 09:31.
1st and 10 at BSU31 (09:27) Gaines,Sire rush left for 2 yards loss to the BSU29 (Bakhole,Joseph).
2nd and 12 at BSU29 (08:52) Shotgun Gaines,Sire rush right for 3 yards gain to the BSU32 (Favors,Jordan) PENALTY APP UNR:

Unnecessary Roughness (Mc-Cantos,Elijah) 15 yards from BSU32 to BSU47, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at BSU47 (08:24) Riley,Dylan rush middle for 2 yards loss to the BSU45 (Favors,Jordan).
2nd and 12 at BSU45 (07:49) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush right for 4 yards gain to the BSU49 (Gamble,Zyeir).
3rd and 8 at BSU49 (07:08) Shotgun Cutforth,Max pass incomplete short right to Whitlock Jr.,Demetric thrown to APP35 QB hurried

by Abrams-Verwayne,Kevin.
4th and 8 at BSU49 (06:59) Doyle,Oscar punt 37 yards to the APP14 fair catch by Barnes,Jaden at APP14.

App State at 06:54
1st and 10 at APP14 App State drive start at 06:54.
1st and 10 at APP14 (06:54) Shotgun Wiles,Billy pass complete short right to Lewis,Jaquari caught at APP13, for 1 yard to the APP15

(Anderson,Travis).
2nd and 9 at APP15 (06:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Wiles,Billy rush middle for 5 yards gain to the APP20 fumbled by Wiles,Billy at APP10

forced by Williams,Malakai recovered by BSU Tuioti,Mana at APP20, End Of Play.



Boise State at 06:19
1st and 10 at APP20 Boise State drive start at 06:19.
1st and 10 at APP20 (06:19) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the APP18 (Littlejohn,Brayshawn).
2nd and 8 at APP18 (05:41) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush left for 6 yards gain to the APP12 (Willis,Jaelin; Manuel,Dylan).
3rd and 2 at APP12 (04:56) Shotgun Riley,Dylan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the APP11 (Willis,Jaelin; Porter,Rondo).
4th and 1 at APP11 (04:15) Shotgun Cutforth,Max sacked for loss of 9 yards to the APP20 (Bakhole,Joseph), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
 
 

 
 

 

App State at 04:10
1st and 10 at APP20 App State drive start at 04:10.
1st and 10 at APP20 (04:07) Shotgun Wiles,Billy sacked for loss of 1 yard to the APP19 (Lane II,Sterlng).
2nd and 11 at APP19 (03:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Lewis,Jaquari rush middle for 2 yards gain to the APP21 (Tuioti,Mana;

Banks,Davon).
3rd and 9 at APP21 (03:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Wiles,Billy pass intercepted by Smith,Sherrod at APP43 Smith,Sherrod return for

loss of 2 yards to the APP45, End Of Play.

Boise State at 03:04
1st and 10 at APP45 Boise State drive start at 03:04.
1st and 10 at APP45 PENALTY BSU False Start (Steele,Jake) 5 yards from APP45 to APP50. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at APP50 (03:03) Shotgun Gaines,Sire rush left for 4 yards gain to the APP46 (Cooper,DeNigel).
2nd and 11 at APP46 (02:20) Shotgun Knothe,Seth rush middle for 5 yards gain to the APP41 (Arnholt,Kyle).
3rd and 6 at APP41 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
3rd and 6 at APP41 (01:58) Shotgun Knothe,Seth rush right for 4 yards gain to the APP37 (Arnholt,Kyle).
4th and 2 at APP37 (01:13) Knothe,Seth rush middle for 3 yards gain to the APP34 (Campbell,Nick; Manuel,Dylan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at APP34 (00:30) Kneel down by Boise State at APP35 for loss of 1 yard.
2nd and 11 at APP35 End of game, clock 00:00.

App State 14-47 Boise State


